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SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication.

Approved May 28, 1941.

No. 714, A.] [Published June 3, 1941.

CHAPTER 175.

AN ACT to create 20.25 (4) of the statutes, relating to trans-
fer of excess funds for other public school aids.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and
assembly, do enact as follows:

Subsection (4) of section 20.25 of the statutes is created
to read:

(20.25) (4) Whenever it shall become appatent in any
fiscal year that any of the appropriations made by subsections
(2) and (3) bhereof shall exceed the actual expenditutes or the
full share of state educational aids thereunder, such excess shall
be transferred upon order of the state superintendent and the
secretary of state from the original appropriation and be used
to supplement any of the other appropriations made by sub-
sections (2) and (3) hereof for the same fiscal year.

Approved May 28, 1941.

No. 117, S.} [Published June 4, 1941.

CHAPTER 176.

AN ACT to amend 204.31 (13) (b) (introductory para-
graph) and (c) of the statutes, telating to group accident and
health policies and family expense accident and health policies.

T he people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and
assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The introductory paragraph of paragraph (b)
and paragraph (c) of subsection (13) of section 204.31 of
the statutes are amended to tead:

(204.31) (13) (b) (introductory paragraph) No policy
of group accident and health insurance may be issued or deliv-
ered in this state until a copy of the form thereof shall have been
filed with the commissioner * * *, nor until 30 days there-
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after unless he approves the form sooner. If he notifies the
company that the form does not comply with the requirements
of law, specifying the defect, it is unlawful to issue any policy
in such form. No such policy shall be issued or delivered in this
state unless a schedule of the premium rates pertaining to such
form also has been filed with the commissioner, No such policy
shall be issued unless it contains in substance those provisions
contained in subsection (3) of this section which may be appli-
cable to group accident and health insurance, nor unless the
policy contains these provisions:

(c) Family expense accident and health insurance is de-
clared to be that form of accident and health insurance covering
the members of any one family including husband, wife, and
children, written under a master policy issued to the head of
such family. Any insurance company authorized to write acci-
dent and health insurance in this state shall have the power to
issue family expense accident and health insurance. No policy
of family expense accident and health insurance may be issued
or delivered in this state until a copy of the form thereof shall
have been filed with the commissioner, * * * nor until 30
days thereafter unless he approves the form sooner. If he notifies
the company that the form does not comply with the require-
ments of law, specifying the defect, it is unlawful to issue any
policy in such form. No such policy shall be issued or delivered
in this state unless a schedule of the premium rates pertaining
to such form also has been filed with the commissioner.

SECTION 2.  This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication.

Approved May 29, 1941,

No. 185, 8.] [Published June 4, 1941.

CHAPTER 177.

AN ACT to amend 67.12 (11) of the statutes, relating to
temporary borrowing by cities of the first class.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and
assembly, do enact as follows:
SECTION 1. Subsection (11) of section 67.12 of the statutes

is amended to read:
(67.12) (11) In addition to the powers heretofore given,





